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       Proposed Ordinance No. 2001-0535
A.
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:


This is a request for a subdivision of 11.03 acres into 86 lots for the development of detached single-family residences and townhouses.  Detached single-family homes will be built on 24 lots, and townhouses will built on the remaining 62 lots.  The proposed lot sizes for the detached single-family residences range from approximately 4,000 to 8,000 square feet.  The lot sizes for the townhouses range from roughly 2,100 to 4,100 square feet.  The proposed density for the site is 7.94 dwelling units per acre, according to the King County Code procedures for determining density.  See Attachment 1 for a copy of the proposed plat map.

B.
GENERAL INFORMATION:


Owner/Developer:

Michael J. Feuerborn






M. J. F. Holdings, Inc.






215 E. Meeker






Kent, WA  98032






Phone:  (253) 859-9697


Agent:



Michael J. Romano






Centurion Development Services






22617 – 8th Drive Southeast






Bothell, WA  98021






Phone:  (425) 486-2563


STR:



NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 5, Township 22, Range 5


Location:


Lying between SE 192nd St. and SE 196th St., and approximately between 113th Way SE and 114th Court SE if both streets were extended.


Zoning:


R-8-SO


Acreage:


11.03


Number of Lots:

Total – 86 lots (including 24 lots for detached single-family residences and 62 lots for townhouses)


Density:


7.94 dwelling units per acre


Lot Size:


Detached single-family residences – Ranges from approx. 4,000 – 8,000 sq. ft.






Townhouses – Ranges from approx. 2,100 – 4,100 sq. ft.


Proposed Use:


Detached single-family residences and townhouses


Sewage Disposal:

Soos Creek Water and Sewer District


Water Supply:


Soos Creek Water and Sewer District


Fire District:


No. 37


School District:

Kent No. 415


Complete Application (Vesting) Date:  December 3, 1999

C.
HISTORY/BACKGROUND:


The Subdivision Technical Committee of King County has conducted an on-site examination of the subject property.  The Committee has also discussed the proposed development with the applicant to clarify technical details of the application, and to determine the compatibility of this project with applicable King County plans, codes and other official controls regulating this development.


As a result of preliminary discussions, the applicant presented the Technical Committee with a revised plat on June 11, 2001.  The primary modifications to the original proposal include the following:

· Re-location of the proposed access to the subject plat.  Previously, access was proposed from SE 192nd St., which lies adjacent to the north boundary of the site.  Access is now proposed from SE 196th St. which adjoins the south boundary of the property.

· Decrease in the number of lots proposed for detached single-family residences from 32 to 24, and an increase in the number of lots proposed for townhouses from 54 to 62.

· Addition of a native growth, wetland buffer (Sensitive Area Tract “I”) for a wetland lying immediately off-site and west of the subject property, in the vicinity of proposed Lot 48.

D.
THRESHOLD DETERMINATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE:


Pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), RCW 43.21C, the responsible official of the Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES) issued a mitigated threshold determination of non-significance (MDNS) for the proposed development on October 19, 2001.  This determination was based on the review of the environmental checklist and other pertinent documents, resulting in the conclusion that the proposal would not cause probable significant adverse impacts on the environment, provided the following measures are complied with:

1.
The subject plat will have a significant adverse impact on the intersection of S. R. 515/SE 196th St.  The Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) has improvements planned for this intersection, including signalization, which are expected to be constructed in 2002.  To address the impacts from the subject plat, prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall contribute a pro-rata share to WSDOT for the cost of the planned intersection improvements as follows:

· $1,426.12 for each lot in the plat planned for the construction of a detached single family residence.

· $866.86 for each lot in the plat planned for the construction of a townhouse.


The above pro-rata share dollar amounts may be modified by WSDOT, if requested by the applicant and deemed appropriate by WSDOT.

2.
To address impacts from the subject plat on flooding which has occurred in the past downstream from the site in the vicinity of SE 196th St., the final engineering plans for the plat shall conform with all conditions of approval stated in the DDES July 12, 2001 letter approving SWM Adjustment Request L00V0085.  These conditions include the application of Level 3 flow control to the stormwater detention system for the plat, and the construction of upgrades to the off-site conveyance system between the subject property and Panther Creek.


Agencies, affected Native American tribes and the public were offered the opportunity to comment on or appeal the determination during a 25 day appeal period, and an appeal of the determination was filed.

E.
SEPA APPEAL:


On November 13, 2001, an appeal of the MDNS for this project was filed by Bill Williamson, attorney for Mr. and Mrs. Jim Dojan and Mr. and Mrs. Ollie Burton.  A pre-hearing conference was conducted by the Hearing Examiner regarding the appeal, and following the conclusion of the conference, the Examiner issued a December 19, 2001 Pre-Hearing Order And Notice of Hearing, which identified the following appeal issue (p. 2):



Can the downstream conveyance system for Panther Creek accommodate drainage flows from this plat without causing significant adverse environmental impacts to properties located along Southeast 196th Street?

F.
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW OF SEPA APPEAL:

When a threshold determination is appealed, the Hearing Examiner's review has two parts:  an inquiry into the adequacy of the information used to make the determination, and an evaluation of the determination itself.  Under WAC 197-11-335, the standard for the adequacy of the information used is set at that which is “reasonably sufficient to evaluate the environmental impact of a proposal,” however, it should be noted that any inadequacy may be remedied under the authority of KCC 20.24.080, which allows the Examiner to examine all available information.  


The evaluation of the decision itself is controlled by RCW 43.21C.090, which decrees that the decision of the governmental agency on the significance (DS) or non-significance (DNS) of a proposal shall be accorded substantial weight.  This standard places on those contesting the agency decision the burden of showing that that decision was not supported by the evidence on which it was based.  WAC 197-11-330 lists factors that may be considered as part of a decision on the significance of a proposal's impacts.  Generally, a DS is made only when, based on the information before it, the agency concludes there are probable significant adverse impacts associated with a proposal, these impacts will not be mitigated by existing regulations, and there are no additional conditions known to the agency at the time of the determination which would mitigate the impacts.


When an agency's decision imposes environmental mitigation conditions (MDNS), a further level of inquiry may be made into the adequacy of the conditions.  For the conditions to be considered adequate, they must mitigate significant adverse impacts of the proposal that have been specifically identified, they must be based on policies identified by KCC 20.44.080 as sources of substantive SEPA authority, and they must be reasonable and capable of being accomplished.  Under KCC 20.24.080, the Hearing Examiner may impose additional conditions, modifications or restrictions as appear to be necessary to make the application compatible with the environment, or in conformance with existing laws, plans, policies, etc.  Under WAC 197-11-660, the policies used as substantive SEPA authority for an MDNS must have been in effect when the threshold determination was issued.

G.
AGENCIES CONTACTED:


1.
King County Department of  Parks and Recreation:  See Attachment 2.


2.
King County Fire Protection Engineer:  See Attachment 3.


3.
King County Department of Natural Resources:  No response.


4.
King County Department of Transportation:  See Attachment 4.


4.
Seattle-King County Health Department:  No response.


5.
Kent School District No. 415:  See Attachments 5 and 6.


6.
Auburn School District No. 408:  No response.


7.
Renton School District No. 403:  No response.


8.
Soos Creek Water and Sewer District:  See Attachments 7 and 8.


9.
Cedar River Water and Sewer District:  No response.


10.
King County Water District No. 90:  No response.


11.
King County Water District No. 111:  No response.


12.
Coal Creek Utility District:  No response.


13.
Washington State Department of Ecology:  No response.


14.
Washington State Department of Fisheries and Wildlife:  No response.


15.
Washington State Department of Natural Resources:  No response.


16.
Washington State Department of Transportation:  See Attachments 9, 10 and 11.


17.
King County/METRO Environmental Planning:  No response.


18.
King County Fire Protection District No. 31:  No response.


19.
King County Fire Protection District No. 37:  No response.


20.
Auburn Library:  No response.


21.
Covington Library:  No response.


22.
Kent Regional Library:  No response.


23.
Renton Library:  No response.


24.
City of Auburn:  No response.


25.
City of Kent:  No response.


26.
City of Renton:  No response.


27.
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe:  No response.


28.
Puyallup Tribe:  No response.


29.
Snoqualmie Tribe:  No response.


30.
Tulalip Tribe:  No response.


31.
Suquamish Tribe:  No response.

H.
NATURAL ENVIRONMENT:


1.
Topography:  The subject property consists of gently rolling terrain, declining in elevation generally to the southwest and west.


2.
Soils:  Three surface soils, AgB, AgC and Tu, are present on the site per the King County Soil Survey.  The characteristics of these soils units are described in the Soil Survey as follows.

 

AgB – Alderwood gravely, sandy loam; 0-6% slopes.  Runoff is slow and the erosion hazard is slight.  This soil type has a moderate limitation for building foundations due to a seasonally high water table, and severe limitations for septic tank filter fields due to very slow permeability in the substratum.



AgC – Alderwood gravely, sandy loam; 6-15% slopes.  Runoff is slow to medium and the hazard of erosion is moderate.  This soil has a moderate limitation for foundations, due to a seasonally high water table and slope.  It has a severe limitation for septic tank filter fields due to very slow permeability in the substratum.



Tu – Tukwila muck.  Slopes are less than one percent.  Permeability is moderate.  The seasonal water table is at or near the surface.  This soil has a severe limitation for building foundations due to the presence of organic soils.  Runoff is ponded, and the erosion hazard is slight.


3.
Hydrography:  The subject property lies within the Black River sub-basin of the Green River drainage basin.



a.
Wetlands:  A wetland reconnaissance of the site was prepared by the applicant’s consultant, The Watershed Company.  This study is dated July, 1999.  Additional wetland information was also prepared by Watershed, and is contained in a letter dated May 16, 2000.




The above-noted Watershed reports indicate that there are two wetlands located on the site, referred to as Wetlands A and B, and a third wetland located immediately off-site and west of proposed Lot 48 (see Attachment 1).  The July, 1999 Watershed report described Wetlands A and B as follows:



Wetland A is an approximately 26,089-square foot (0.6-acre) wetland that is located in the southwest corner of the south half of the site.  The wetland continues off-site to the north.  The vegetation within Wetland A generally consists of one central “island” of shrubs with a few young trees that is surrounded by a grassy area that contains various sedge and rush species…



The outlet of the wetland is a ditch on the north side of 196th SE…



Wetland B is an approximately 4,737-square foot (0.11-acre) wetland…



The majority of the vegetation within Wetland B is dominated by buttercup.  Reed canarygrass, softrush, beaked sedge, lenticular sedge, many-flowered woodrush and velvet grass are also found in the southern portion of the wetland and along some of the edges…



It is a small isolated wetland with no obvious outlet…



…Wetland A contains palustrine emergent and palustrine scrub/shrub vegetation classes with a small developing palustrine forested class.  Wetland B only contains a palustrine emergent vegetation class.



…[B]oth Wetlands A and B are Class 3 wetlands…



The May 16, 2000 letter from Watershed described the small wetland lying immediately off-site, adjacent to proposed Lot 48.  This letter contained the following remarks concerning this wetland:



The wetland is located in a mowed field, and contains primarily groundcovers such as soft rush (Juncus effusus) and grasses…



The wetland is approximately 0.35 acres and contains only one class of vegetation.  Accordingly, this wetland is categorized as a Class 3 wetland…



Mr. Nick Gillen, a senior ecologist on the Land Use Services Division (LUSD) staff, has visited the site and reviewed the above-noted wetland reports.  He concurs with the delineation of the three wetlands as depicted on the applicant’s plat map, and the Class 3 designations assigned to these wetlands by Watershed.


b.
Stormwater Runoff:  Drainage sheet flows across the subject property from northeast to southwest.  The site contains three sub-basins, a northern, middle, and southern sub-basin.  Surface water runoff in the northern sub-basin flows to Wetland B along the western margin of the property, and then exits the wetland in a 6-inch culvert and continues to the south across the adjoining parcel (the Toschi property, Tax Lot 0522059002).  Runoff in the middle sub-basin sheet flows across the site’s western boundary, and onto an adjoining parcel owned by one of the appellants, the Dojans (Tax Lot 0522059320).  Runoff in the southern sub-basin sheet flows to Wetland A located on the southwest corner of the property, which, as noted above, drains to the south into the roadside ditch on the north side of SE 196th St.



All flows from the site eventually recombine at the southwest corner of the Dojan property, approximately 300 feet downstream from the site.  Flows continue westerly in the roadside ditch on the north side of SE 196th St., passing through driveway culverts, and into an 18-inch enclosed pipe system on the north side of SE 196th St. at approximately 650 feet from the site.  The flow remains underground in the enclosed pipe/catch basin system to a point about 1,260 feet downstream from the site, where it then outlets to Panther Creek.  Panther Creek flows to the northwest, continuing under 108th Ave. SE. (a.k.a. Benson Highway and State Route 515).

4.
Vegetation:  With the exception of residential landscaping around two residences located on the northern end of the site, the northern half of the property is covered by a deciduous forest which includes a few scattered coniferous trees.  The southern half of the site is covered with pasture grasses, with the exception of residential landscaping around a residence on the southern margin of the property.


5.
Wildlife:  It is expected that small birds and animals inhabit this site, and larger species may visit it on rare occasions.



Neighboring property owners have reported seeing raptors on or in the vicinity of the site.  As a result, LUSD requested that the applicant prepare a wildlife reconnaissance of the subject property, principally to determine whether there are any raptor nests on the site.  An evaluation of the property was subsequently completed by the applicant’s consultant, The Watershed Company, which is dated May 16, 2000.  The Watershed report contained the following remarks:




…Meadows are important habitat for red-tailed hawks and other birds that rely heavily on small mammals as prey items.  However, this habitat type is abundant in the area, including on properties immediately to the east, west and south.  The drier portions of Wetland A and its buffer would also provide some red-tailed hawk forage opportunities after this proposed project is implemented.




…The forest was screened in detail for red-tailed hawks nests and other species of concern during the field work on 13 April 2000.  No nests were observed, nor was there any sign of other sensitive species.  Given the timing of the field visit during the typical red-tailed hawk nesting period, this is fairly conclusive evidence that red-tailed hawks are not nesting on the property this season.  A red-tailed hawk was observed perching on the top of a Douglas-fir on the property immediately to the west of the south half of the subject property.  The bird flew north from the Douglas-fir to a cottonwood stand several properties to the west of the subject property.




…The letter from a resident… reported hawk use of the Douglas-firs and cottonwoods on the south edge of the property.  These trees were verified in the field as suitable for red-tailed hawks and/or bald eagles.  Only a few trees in the forested area to the north were suitable for red-tailed hawk perching or nesting, and few to no trees appeared suitable for bald eagle perching…




To compensate for the loss of suitable red-tailed hawk perch trees, three snags would be installed in Wetland A as shown on the Mitigation Plan…


6.
Mapped Sensitive Areas:  The Sensitive Areas Folio does not identify any hazard areas or mapped wetlands as being present on this site.

I.
NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:


The subject property lies in the vicinity of Panther Lake, east of the City of Kent.  This area contains a mix of larger parcels with some rural uses, and more dense suburban residential development.


East of the subject property, between the site and 116th Ave. SE, there are ten parcels ranging between a 1/3 of an acre and 2.7 acres in size, with one parcel measuring approximately 8½ acres.  These parcels are developed with single-family residences.  Horses are being kept on the 8½ acre parcel.


South of the site is an undeveloped 8½ acre parcel, whereas to the southeast, the parcels range between 0.42 and 1.42 acres and are developed with single-family residences..


Southwest of the subject property is an 18.34 acre parcel which contains a dairy farm, and wetlands that border the north end of Panther Lake.


West of the site, the parcels generally range between two and 4.6 acres, with one smaller parcel measuring a half acre adjoining the northwest corner of the subject property.  These parcels are developed with single-family residences.  Heavy construction equipment is also being stored on a 2.7 acre parcel lying adjacent to the north half of the subject property.


To the north of the site, across SE 192nd St., there exists the suburban residential plat of Chinquapin Ridge, which contains 100 lots developed with detached single-family residences.  The lots in Chinquapin Ridge generally range between 6,000 and 8,000 square feet.  A two-lot short plat also lies directly north of the subject property across SE 192nd St.  The lots in this short plat are 16,278 and 24,161 square feet in size, and are developed with single-family residences.


As noted previously, there are three existing single-family residences on the subject property, two at the north end of the site and one at the south end.  Various outbuildings exist in the vicinity of these residences. 

J.
SUBDIVISION DESIGN FEATURES:


1.
Lot Pattern and Density:  The zoning of the subject property is R-8-SO.  The proposed subdivision meets the base density, minimum density, minimum lot width, and minimum lot area requirements of the R-8 zone.


2.
Internal Circulation:  The streets within the subject plat will be developed as local access streets.  A road stub has been proposed to the east boundary of the site, to allow for the construction of a neighborhood circulation system as part of the future development of the adjoining parcels to the east.



The Subdivision Technical Committee also requested that the applicant provide a road stub to the west boundary of the site, by extending the southern, east/west leg of “Panther Loop” to the site’s west boundary.  The applicant’s representative, Michael Romano, has indicated that this modification to the plat design is acceptable (October 4, 2001 meeting with County staff).


3.
Roadway Section:  The Subdivision Technical Committee expects that the roads within and adjacent to the subject plat will be improved to the urban standard (curbs, gutters and sidewalks).  The Technical Committee anticipates that off-site road improvements will also be provided, consistent with the rural standard (see Sections J-4b and L-1d below).


4.
Other Design Features:


a.
Downstream Flooding/Drainage Adjustment L00V0085:  Past occurrences of flooding downstream, affecting SE 196th St. and adjoining properties, is well documented.  Residents have reported field flooding, road over-topping on SE 196th St., and driveway over-topping.  In response to these existing flooding problems, the applicant’s engineer prepared and submitted a hydraulic assessment of the SE 196th St. area.  Mitigations were also proposed by the applicant to address flooding concerns, as part of the applicant’s submittal of a drainage adjustment (variance) application (File No. L00V0085).



The above-noted drainage adjustment application requested approval to combine the flows from the three on-site sub-basins into one stormwater detention facility in the plat, instead of providing a detention facility for each sub-basin.  The single detention facility proposed by the applicant is a combination wetpond/detention pond, which will be located in Tract C of the plat.  The use of Level 3 Flow Control (the most restrictive stormwater release rate specified in the King County Surface Water Design Manual), and the installation of downstream conveyance improvements on the north side of SE 196th St. were also proposed by the applicant to assure that the subject plat does not exacerbate existing flooding problems.  The proposed conveyance upgrades begin at the southwest corner of the site, and continue to Panther Creek.  These upgrades include ditch widening, two driveway culvert upgrades, and upgrading the existing conveyance pipe (which runs for approximately 600 feet) from an 18-inch diameter pipe to a 30-inch diameter pipe.



The requested drainage adjustment was approved by the Land Use Services Division on July 12, 2001, subject to conditions including the construction of the proposed off-site conveyance improvements and the use of Level 3 Flow Control for the stormwater detention pond.  These drainage conditions were also included as mitigation requirements as part of the SEPA determination for this project (see Section D above).


b.
Road Variance Application L00V0084:  As noted previously, initially the applicant’s plat design was based on access being provided from SE 192nd St., not from SE 196th St.  Because the SE 192nd St. access did not conform with the King County Road Standards concerning intersection spacing, the applicant applied for a variance application to deviate from the intersection spacing standards (L00V0084).  That application was denied, however, as part of the denial, the applicant was directed to re-design the plat so that access would be gained from SE 196th St., and relief was granted by the County Road Engineer regarding the entering sight distance requirements onto SE 196th St.



In the variance decision, the County Road Engineer permitted a reduction of the entering sight distance standard from 620 feet to 580 feet.  In order to comply with the 580 foot requirement, the applicant will have to re-construct a crest vertical curve on SE 196th St. east of the site, which will involve improving the affected portion of SE 196th St. to the rural neighborhood collector standard, including eight-foot-wide, asphalt-paved shoulders.  The County Road Engineer noted in his decision that “[t]he lowering of the crest curve will have the added benefit of improving the stopping sight distance as well as the entering sight distance for driveways along SE 196th Street and improving the entering sight distance for 116th Avenue SE.”


c.
Pedestrian Connection:  The Subdivision Technical Committee requested that the applicant provide a pedestrian walkway on the northeast portion of the site, between Panther Lane and SE 192nd St.  This request was made because students from the subject plat walking to Meeker Jr. High will walk along SE 192nd St. to get to school. The applicant’s representative, Michael Romano, agreed to this design change in a meeting with County staff on October 4, 2001.

K.
TRANSPORTATION PLANS:


1.
Transportation Plans:  The King County Transportation Plan indicates that 108th Ave. SE (a.k.a. SR 515 and Benson Highway) is designated as a principal arterial.  Access to 108th Ave. is available approximately ¼ mile west of the site via SE 196th St.  SE 192nd St., which adjoins the north boundary of the subject property, is also designated as a principal arterial by the Transportation Plan.



The King County Nonmotorized Transportation Plan indicates that bicycle lanes should be constructed on SE 192nd St.



The King County Regional Trails Plan does not show any proposed trails on or adjacent to the site.


2.
Subdivision Access:  As previously noted, vehicular access to the proposed plat will be provided by SE 196th St.  Along the frontage of the site, this road is developed with a 22-foot-wide, asphalt driving surface.  On the north side of the roadway, there exists a gravel shoulder varying in width from approximately zero to three feet, and an open-ditch for drainage control.  On the south side of the roadway, there exists a five to seven foot wide gravel shoulder.


3.
Traffic Generation:  It is expected that approximately 594 vehicle trips per day will be generated with the full development of the proposed subdivision.  This calculation includes service vehicles (i.e., mail delivery, garbage pick-up, school bus) which currently serve this neighborhood, as well as work trips, shopping, etc.


4.
Adequacy of Arterial Roads:  This proposal has been reviewed under the criteria in KCC 14.70, Transportation Concurrency Management; KCC 14.80, Intersection Standards; and KCC 14.75, Mitigation Payment System.



a.
KCC 14.70 - Transportation Concurrency Management:  A Certificate of Transportation Concurrency has been issued by the King County Department of Transportation for the proposed plat (Certificate No. 0944).  The certificate indicates that transportation improvements or strategies will be in place at the time of development, or that a financial commitment is in place to complete the improvements or strategies within six years, per RCW 36.70A.070(6).



b.
KCC 14.80 - Intersection Standards:  A traffic impact analysis was prepared by the applicant’s consultant, Garry Struthers Associates, Inc. (GSA), and is dated October 21, 1999.  This analysis is based on access to the proposed plat being provided solely from SE 192nd St., as originally proposed by the applicant.  Two addenda to the October 21, 1999 GSA study were also prepared, and were presented in letters dated June 26, 2000 and June 6, 2001.  These addenda were based on access to the plat being provided from SE 196th St., rather than from SE 192nd St.




Ms. Aileen McManus, a senior engineer in the King County Department of Transportation (KCDOT), has reviewed the above-noted traffic studies.  With regard to the requirements of the King County Intersection Standards (KCC 14.80), she has concluded that the traffic generated by the proposed plat will fall below the threshold requiring mitigation, for any substandard County intersections which may affected by this development.




The Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) has also evaluated the subject proposal, relative the provisions of an interlocal agreement between King County and WSDOT.  WSDOT’s response is contained in letters dated August 24, 2001 and October 15, 2001 (Attachments 10 and 11).  WSDOT has concluded that the intersection of SE 196th St./SR 515 is a “High Accident Location,” and will operate at an unacceptable level-of-service following the development of the proposed plat.  Signalization and other intersection improvements are planned for this intersection by WSDOT to be constructed in 2002, and WSDOT has requested that the applicant contribute towards the cost of these improvements to address the subject plat’s impacts.  A condition requiring this monetary payment was made a part of the SEPA determination for the subject plat, and thus, the payment will be a condition of final plat approval.



c.
King County Code 14.75 - Mitigation Payment System:  KCC 14.75 requires the payment of a traffic impact mitigation fee (MPS fee) and an administration fee for each residential dwelling unit created.  MPS fees are determined by the zone in which a site is located.




The subject property is in Zone 344 per the MPS/Quartersection list.  The current fee for Zone 344 is $2,898.80 for each single-family dwelling unit, and $1,739.28 for each multi-family dwelling unit.




MPS fees may be paid at the time of final plat recording, or deferred until building permit issuance.  The amount of the fee owed will be determined by the applicable fee ordinance at the time the fee is collected.

L.
PUBLIC SERVICES: 


1.
Schools:  This proposal has been reviewed under RCW 58.17.110 and KCC 21A.28.140 (School Concurrency).



a.
School Facilities:  The subject subdivision will be served by Glenridge Elementary, Meeker Junior High, and Kentridge Senior High, all located within the Kent School District.  



b.
School Capacity:  Pursuant to the requirements of KCC 21A.28, the Kent School Board has adopted capacity figures in the District's capital facilities plan.  These figures indicate the District has adequate capacity to accommodate additional students.



c.
School Impact Fees:  Ordinance 14258 currently requires that an impact fee of $3,782.00 per detached single-family residence and $2,329.00 per multi-family unit be imposed to fund school system improvements, to serve new development within this district.  Payment of 50% of the school impact fees in effect when this plat is ready to receive final approval will be required as a condition of recording of the plat, pursuant to the provisions of KCC 21A.43.050.



d.
School Access:  The District has indicated that students currently residing along SE 196th St. in the vicinity of the site are bussed to Glenridge Elementary, but if walkway improvements are made along SE 196th St. between 108th Ave. SE and 116th Ave. SE, this will permit students to walk to Glenridge Elementary (see Attachment 6).  The District also indicated that, regardless of whether improvements are made to SE 196th St., students from the proposed plat will walk to Meeker Jr. High and Kentridge Senior High.  These schools are located as follows:





Glenridge Elementary – 19405-120th Ave. SE





Meeker Jr. High – 12600 SE 192nd St.





Kentridge Sr. High – 12430 SE 208th St.




With regard to access to Meeker Jr. High, students from the plat will walk along SE 192nd St. all the way to the school.  The facilities on SE 192nd St. can be described as follows:




Between the site and 116th Ave. SE:
It is expected that students from the plat will walk along the south side of SE 192nd St. to 116th Ave. SE.  The width and surfacing of the shoulder on the south side of the roadway varies.  The shoulder consists of approximately four to five feet of asphalt, with an additional gravel/grass shoulder of two to three feet in places.




Between 116th Ave. and 124th Ave.:
It is expected that students will cross to the north side of SE 192nd St. at the SE 192nd St./116th Ave. intersection, and then walk along the north side of the roadway to the junior high.  An asphalt shoulder approximately five feet in width exists along the north side of SE 192nd St. between 116th Ave. and the school.  Gravel surfacing one to five feet in width exists outside the asphalt shoulder for much of this distance.  A fog line and reflectors are also present on the outside edge of the driving lane.



There are a number of alternative routes students from the subject plat can follow to reach Kentridge Senior High.  Perhaps the safest route is as follows:




East on SE 196th St. to 116th Ave.:
East of the proposed plat, the shoulder along the north side of SE 196th St. varies in width from zero to three feet, and is surfaced with gravel.  It will be widened to eight feet and paved with asphalt as a condition of Road Variance Application L00V0084, submitted by the applicant.




South on 116th Ave. to SE 199th Ct.:
Currently this portion of 116th Ave. has approx. a 17-foot-wide asphalt driving surface and no shoulders, though grass/lawn area exists outside the roadway.  The preliminary plat of Spring Hill West for Tax Parcel 0422059035, when constructed, will widen this roadway to a 20-foot-wide driving surface.  Volumes on this local access street are expected to remain light.  Students from the subject plat will walk south on 116th Ave. to the plat of Spring Hill West, and then east on sidewalks in Spring Hill West to SE 200th St.




East on SE 200th St. to 124th Av. SE:
Between Spring Hill West and 120th Ave. SE, SE 200th St. is developed as a half street with a sidewalk on the north side of the roadway.  Between 120th Ave. SE and 124th Ave. SE, there are no shoulders on SE 200th St., however, a three-foot-wide “thickened edge” exists on the north side of the roadway for half the distance between 120th Ave. and 124th Ave.  Volumes on SE 200th St. appear to be light.




South on 124th Ave. to the School:
The distance between SE 200th St. and the school entrance is approximately 2,100 feet.  On the east side of 124th Ave., between SE 200th St. and the school entrance, there exists a paved shoulder ranging between five and eight feet in width.  For the initial 800 feet south of SE 200th St. (up to SE 202nd Pl.), the east side of 124th Ave. is improved with a six to eight-foot-wide asphalt shoulder lying outside of an extruded curb. Approximately the next 450 feet is improved with a five-foot-wide asphalt shoulder, with fog line stripping delineating the edge of the driving lane.  The remaining distance to the school is developed with a six to seven foot-wide asphalt shoulder, with fog line stripping on the edge of the driving lane.




As noted above, students residing in the vicinity of the subject property are currently being bussed to Glenridge Elementary, though they may be required to walk to school in the future following the development of the subject proposal.  Additional information will be provided regarding the nature of the walkway facilities between the subject plat and the school, at the public hearing on the proposal.




The King County Department of Transportation (KCDOT) submitted a memorandum to LUSD recommending certain off-site improvements be made to the walkways to the above-noted schools, to address the subject plat’s impacts (Attachment 4).  These recommended improvements were forwarded to the applicant’s representative, Michael Romano, Centurion Development Services, and Mr. Romano indicated that the applicant was agreeable to constructing these improvements (January 31, 2002 telephone conversation).


2.
Parks and Recreation Space:  The nearest County parks to the site are Boulevard Lane Park and Soos Creek Park, both of which are located approximately 5/8ths of a mile east of the subject property.



KCC 21A.14 requires subdivisions in the UR and R zone classifications to either provide on-site recreation space, or if permitted by the County, pay a fee in lieu of on-site space to the Parks Division for the establishment and maintenance of neighborhood parks.  The applicant is proposing to provide on-site recreation space in two tracts, Tracts B and E.



Tract B is located on the southern portion of the proposed plat, and is 18,310 square feet in size.  It is irregular in shape, and surrounds Tract A, the stormwater tract.  Tract E is 3,056 square feet in size, and lies adjacent to Tract D, a wetland tract located on the western margin of the property.  These two tracts total 21,366 square feet.  A description of the proposed recreation facilities is shown on Attachment 12.



KCC 21A.14.180A requires the provision of 33,540 square feet of recreation space in the proposed 86 lot plat, however, KCC 21A.14.180D permits the applicant to receive up to a 50% credit for the required recreation space from the on-site stormwater tract (Tract A), if certain design requirements are met.  The applicant is apparently relying on this credit.  See the “Analysis” section below for further discussion of the acceptability of the applicant’s recreation proposal.


3.
Fire Protection:  The Certificate of Water Availability from Soos Creek Water and Sewer District indicates that water is presently available to the site in sufficient quantity to satisfy the King County Fire Flow Standards.



Prior to final recording of the plat, the water service facilities needed to serve the subdivision must be reviewed and approved per the Fire Flow Standards.

M.
UTILITIES:


1.
Sewage Disposal:  The applicant proposes to serve the subject subdivision by means of a public sewer system managed by the Soos Creek Water and Sewer District.  A Certificate of Sewer Availability, dated October 5, 1999, indicates the District's capability to serve the proposed development (see Attachment 7).


2.
Water Supply:  The applicant proposes to serve the subject subdivision with a public water supply and distribution system also managed by the Soos Creek Water and Sewer District.  A Certificate of Water Availability, dated October 5, 1999, indicates the District's capability to serve the proposed development (see Attachment 8).

N.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

 
This proposal is governed by the 1994 King County Comprehensive Plan, which designates the subject property and environs “Urban Residential 4 - 12 du/ac.”  The following text and policies from the Comprehensive Plan are relevant to the proposed subdivision.

Policy NE-302 
Development should occur in a manner that supports continued ecological and hydrologic functioning of water resources.  Development should not have a signifi​cant adverse impact on water quality or water quantity…  

Policy NE-310
Management of stormwater runoff shall occur through a variety of methods.  Stormwater runoff caused by development shall be managed to prevent unmitigated significant adverse impacts to water resources caused by flow rates, flow volumes or pollutants to promote ground water recharge, infiltration of stormwater, when fea​sible given geologi​cal, engineering and water quality constraints.  King County’s current practice is to pur​sue non-structural methods whenever possible.  In the Urban Growth Area, methods which are land consumptive will need to be balanced with the need to protect the supply of developable land.

Policy NE-311 
River and stream channels should be preserved, protected and enhanced for their hydraulic, ecological and aesthetic functions.

Policy NE-312 
King County, in partnership with other jurisdictions and interested parties, should con​tinue restoring stream and river channels and surrounding riparian areas to enhance water quality and fish and wildlife habitat and to mitigate flooding and erosion.

Policy NE-330 
The existing flood storage and conveyance functions and ecological values of flood​plains, wetlands, and riparian corridors should be protected, and where possible, enhanced or restored.

Text from page 46
Urban Residential Neighborhood Design…Outdoor spaces need to be usable, attractive, comfortable, and enjoyable…  
Policy U-517
King County zoning and subdivision regulations should facilitate the creation of useable open space, community facilities and nonmotorized access…

Policy U-522 
All residential development should provide park sites or con​tribute a fair share toward meeting local-level park and outdoor recreation needs.
Policy PR-104
Local parks, trails and open spaces should be provided in each community, in both urban and rural areas, to enhance envi​ron​mental and visual quality and meet local recreation needs.  Local means smaller sites and facilities to serve close-to-home, day-to-day needs of the com​munity 
O.
STATUTES/CODES:


The following state statutes and County codes are relevant to the proposed subdivision:



KCC 21A.28.050 Surface water management. All new development shall be served by an adequate surface water management system as follows:



A. The proposed system is adequate if the development proposal site is served by a surface water management system approved by the department as being consistent with the design, operating and procedural requirements of the Surface Water Design Manual and K.C.C. Title 9;…



KCC 9.04.050 Drainage review - requirements. A. Core requirements. Every permit or approval application with drainage review required by K.C.C. 9.04.030 must meet each of the following core requirements which are described in detail in the Surface Water Design Manual.



1. Core requirement #1: Discharge at the natural location. All surface and storm water runoff from a project shall be discharged at the natural location so as not to be diverted onto, or away from, downstream properties. The manner in which runoff is discharged from the project site shall not create a significant adverse impact to downhill properties or drainage systems as specified in the discharge requirements of the Surface Water Design Manual.



2. Core requirement #2: Offsite analysis. The initial application submittal for proposed projects shall include an offsite analysis report that assesses potential offsite drainage impacts associated with development of the proposed site and proposes appropriate mitigations to those impacts. This initial submittal shall include, at minimum, a Level One downstream analysis as described in the Surface Water Design Manual. If impacts are identified, the proposed projects shall meet any applicable problem-specific requirements as specified in the Surface Water Design Manual.



3. Core Requirement #3: Flow control. Proposed projects shall provide flow control facilities to mitigate the increased surface and storm water runoff generated by the addition of five thousand square feet or more of new impervious surface and any related land-cover conversion. These facilities shall meet the area-specific flow control requirements and the flow control implementation requirements applicable to the project site as specified in the Surface Water Design Manual. Projects subject to area specific flow control requirements shall meet one of the performance criteria listed below as directed by the Surface Water Design Manual:





a. Level One: match the predeveloped site's peak discharge rates for the two-year and ten year return periods;




b. Level Two: match the predeveloped site's discharge durations for the predeveloped peak discharge rates between the fifty percent of the two-year peak flow through the fifty-year peak flow; or




c. Level Three: meet Level Two criteria and also match the predeveloped site's peak discharge rate for the one hundred-year return period…


KCC 20.44.080 Substantive authority…C. Within the urban growth boundary, substantive SEPA authority to condition or deny new development proposals or other actions shall be used only in cases where specific adverse environmental impacts are not addressed by regulations as set forth below or unusual circumstances exist. In cases where the county has adopted the following regulations to systematically avoid or mitigate adverse impacts [K.C.C. chapter 21A.12, Development Standards - Density and Dimensions, K.C.C. chapter 21A.14, Development Standards - Design Requirements, K.C.C. chapter 21A.16, Development Standards - Landscaping and Water Use, K.C.C. chapter 21A.18, Development Standards - Parking and Circulation, K.C.C. chapter 21A.20, Development Standards - Signs, K.C.C. chapter 21A.22, Development Standards - Mineral Extraction, K.C.C. chapter 21A.24, Development Standards - Environmentally Sensitive Areas, K.C.C. chapter 21A.26, Development Standards – Communication Facilities, K.C.C. chapter 21A.28, Development Standards - Adequacy of Public Facilities and Services], those standards and regulations will normally constitute adequate mitigation of the impacts of new development. Unusual circumstances related to a site or to a proposal, as well as environmental impacts not mitigated by the foregoing regulations, will be subject to site-specific or project-specific SEPA mitigation…



RCW 43.21C.075 Appeals… (3) If an agency has a procedure for appeals of agency environmental determinations made under this chapter, such procedure:



…(d) Shall provide that procedural determinations made by the responsible official shall be entitled to substantial weight…


KCC 20.44.120 Appeals. A. Appeals of threshold determinations or the adequacy of a final EIS are procedural SEPA appeals which are conducted by the hearing examiner pursuant to the provisions of K.C.C. 20.24.080, subject to the following:



…2. As provided in RCW 43.21C.075(3)(d), the decision of the responsible official shall be entitled to substantial weight.



KCC 21A.14.180  On-site recreation - Space required.  A.   Residential developments if more than four units in the UR and R zones,… shall provide recreation space for leisure, play and sport activities as follows:




1.   Residential subdivision and townhouses developed at a density of eight units or less per acre - 390 square feet per unit;…



D.
Stormwater runoff tracts may be credited for up to 50% of the on-site recreation space requirement, subject to the following criteria;




1.   The stormwater runoff tract is dedicated or reserved as a part of a recreation space tract;




2.   The detention pond shall be constructed to meet the following conditions:





a.   The side slope of the stormwater facilities shall not exceed 33% unless slopes are existing, natural and covered with vegetation;





b.   A bypass system or an emergency overflow pathway shall be designed to handle flow exceeding the facility design and located so that it does not pass through active recreation areas or present a safety hazard;





c.   The stormwater facilities shall be landscaped in a manner to enhance passive recreation opportunities such as trails and aesthetic viewing; and





d.   The stormwater facilities shall be designed so they do not require fencing pursuant to the Surface Water Design Manual.




3.   In the case of joint use of the tract for stormwater facilities and recreation space, the King County department of public works shall be responsible for maintenance of the stormwater facilities only and will require an access easement for that purpose.



KCC 21A.14.190  On-site recreation - Play areas required. A. All single detached subdivisions, apartment, townhouse and mixed use development,… shall provide… children play areas within the recreation space on-site, except when facilities are available to the public within 1/4 mile that are developed as parks or playgrounds and are accessible without crossing of arterial streets…


RCW 58.17.110   Approval or disapproval of subdivision and dedication—Factors to be considered—Conditions for approval—Finding—Release from damages.  (1) The city, town, or county legislative body shall inquire into the public use and interest proposed to be served by the establishment of the subdivision and dedication.  It shall determine:  a) If appropriate provisions are made for, but not limited to, the public health, safety and general welfare, for open spaces, drainage ways, streets or roads, alleys, other public ways, transit stops, potable water supplies, sanitary wastes, parks and recreation, playgrounds, schools and schoolgrounds, and shall consider all other relevant facts, including sidewalks and other planning features that assure safe walking conditions for students who only walk to and from school; and (b) whether the public interest will be served by the subdivision and dedication.



(2)
A proposed subdivision and dedication shall not be approved unless the city, town, or county legislative body makes written findings that:  (a) Appropriate provisions are made for the public health, safety, and general welfare and for such open spaces, drainage ways, streets or roads, alleys, other public ways, transit stops, potable water supplies, sanitary wastes, parks and recreation, playgrounds, schools and schoolgrounds and all other relevant facts, including sidewalks and other planning features that assure safe walking conditions for students who only walk to and from school; and (b) the public use and interest will be served by the platting of such subdivision and dedication.  If it finds that the proposed subdivision and dedication make such appropriate provisions and that the public use and interest will be served, then the legislative body shall approve the proposed subdivision and dedication…
P.
ANALYSIS:


The Subdivision Technical Committee has identified the following issues in the preliminary review of this proposal.


SEPA Issue – Downstream Flooding

As previously noted, flooding has occurred downstream from the site.  This flooding has resulted in the overtopping of SE 196th St. and residential driveways, and the inundation of parcels of land adjoining SE 196th St. including the appellants’ properties.


As part of LUSD’s review of the subject plat, the applicant’s engineer prepared a hydraulic assessment of the downstream area.  [Panther Meadows Hydraulic Assessment of SE 196th Street under Full Buildout Conditions, Haozous Engineering, P.S., April 12, 2001]  This assessment included evaluation of the frequency and duration of flooding in the current condition, and the expected frequency and duration of flooding in the future following the development of the subject plat.  The assessment assumed for the future condition the use of Level 3 flow control for the subject plat’s stormwater retention pond; the replacement of the existing 18-inch culvert on the north side of SE 196th St. which drains the flood prone area with a 30-inch culvert; and the implementation of other conveyance improvements on the north side of SE 196th St.  This assessment was conducted using currently accepted computer modeling (the HEC-RAS model and the KCRTS model), and led to a conclusion that, with the development of the subject plat and the proposed stormwater conveyance improvements, the current frequency and duration of flooding would be reduced.  The applicant’s engineer concluded that under current conditions, flooding of SE 196th St. is “…predicted to occur with a 1 to 2-year return period” (i.e., between a one to two year storm event), and “[t]he average annual duration of road flooding under these conditions was estimated to be 61 hours per year.”  [ibid at p. 5]  With Level 3 flow control applied to the subject plat and the proposed downstream conveyance improvements, “[t]he flooding return period would decrease in frequency from 1 – 2 years to 10 years.  The average annual duration of flooding was estimated to be reduced from 61 hours per year to 2 hours per year…”  [ibid at p. 6]


In contrast to the applicant’s engineer’s conclusion, the appellant’s attorney asserts in his November 12, 2001 letter of appeal:


“The Dojans and Burtons believe that the… mitigation condition… relating to an approved SWM Adjustment (L00V0085) is grossly inadequate because it fails to address and mitigate impacts for purposes of WAC 1907-11-66(1)(f), existing drainage deficiencies that can only be worsened by upstream residential development.”  [p.1]


“…The subdivision proposal and proposed drainage facilities, including mitigation measures, will add to already existing flooding problems in the area, including appellants’ properties.”  [p. 4]

The appellants, thus far, have provided no expert engineering analysis to refute the conclusions of the applicant’s engineer.  The applicant’s engineering analysis has been reviewed by LUSD engineering staff, and LUSD staff is satisfied with its adequacy.  Lacking additional expert analysis from the appellants, they have not overcome their burden of proof as established by RCW 43.21C.075 and KCC 20.44.120.

The appellants have also not shown, by any materials submitted to date, that existing regulations contained in KCC 9.04 and the King County Surface Water Design Manual are inadequate to address impacts from the subject plat on the existing flooding problem, as contemplated by KCC 20.44.080C.  In the absence of such information, compliance with the provisions of KCC 9.04 and the Design Manual should be considered adequate to avoid a significant adverse impact from the proposed plat.  LUSD engineering staff have concluded that the applicant’s proposed use of Level 3 flow control and the proposed downstream conveyance improvements are consistent with the directives of the Manual, concerning addressing the impacts of a development proposal on an existing flooding problem.

Plat Issue – On-site Recreation Space

Staff from the King County Parks Department evaluated the applicant’s recreation space proposal for the subject plat, and had the following comments (Attachment 2):



…It appears that the proposed recreation space is not sufficient for this development nor that the proposed tracts are of a size and shape to functionally serve as recreation space…

LUSD staff concurs with this statement.  The subject proposal is a relatively large development. It consists of 86 lots, 62 of which are for townhouses and the remaining 24 are for detached single-family residences.  It is also a relatively dense development at 7.94 dwelling units per acre, especially considering the fact that a large percentage of the project consists of townhouses on 25 to 30 foot wide lots.  Given these circumstances, LUSD believes the recreation space in the proposal should be designed in a manner so that, most if not all of it, will provide viable space for active recreation and sports activities for children.


KCC 21A.14.180 requires that 33,540 square feet of recreation space be provided in the plat, however, it allows up to 50% of the required recreation space be met by area in the proposed stormwater pond.  The applicant is seeking a credit of 12,174 square feet (36%) from Tract A, the stormwater tract, which if developed consistent with the Code provisions, will provide some aesthetic value, i.e., passive recreation opportunities.  It is the opinion of LUSD staff that the remainder of the recreation space in the project should be useable for active recreation for young children (tot lots), and for sports activities for teenagers.  The irregular shape of Tract B proposed for recreation will not meet this objective.


With regard to some particulars, LUSD and Parks staff have noted the following:

· The applicant’s proposal for the northeast corner of Tract B (see Attachment 12) reflects an attempt by the applicant to fit too much into too small a space.  The proposed sport/basketball court is too close to the adjacent street, and to the adjoining play equipment.  Kids playing basketball will be running into the street chasing after a ball, or will be colliding with younger kids playing on the adjacent swings and slide.  Also, kids using the swing set and slide are too close to the roadway and stormwater pond, which will at best hamper their use of these facilities, and could easily result in a safety problem.

· The proposed sport/basketball court is too small.  The proposed dimensions are 25 feet by 54 feet.  A more typical dimension is 55 feet by 60 feet.

· The proposed pedestrian/exercise trail will be of some value to adults (limited by its short distance), but will be of little value to teenage children.

· No credit should be given for the pedestrian trail proposed between Tract A and Panther Lane.  This trail will lie in close proximity to the sidewalk along the roadway, and thus, there will be an unnecessary duplication of facilities.

· To receive recreation credit for the Tract A stormwater pond, KCC 21A.14.180D2c requires that the stormwater facilities “…be landscaped in a manner to enhance passive recreation opportunities…”  It is questionable whether Tract A is of sufficient size to permit the installation of landscaping around the pond and between the stormwater facilities.


In summary, the size and shape of Tract B in the proposed plat does not provide sufficient area for active recreation and sports activities, which will be needed to serve the younger residents of this project.  The proposed development does not comply with RCW 58.17.110, in that appropriate provisions have not been made for “…the public health, safety and general welfare and for… parks and recreation, [and] playgrounds…”
Q.
CONCLUSIONS:


1.
Based on the information submitted thus far by the appellants, they have not met their burden of proof.  They have not shown that the Responsible Official’s decision on the SEPA determination was clearly erroneous, or that the adopted SEPA conditions will not adequately mitigate the project’s impacts.


2.
The subject subdivision will comply with the goals and objectives of the King County Comprehensive Plan, the requirements of the Subdivision and Zoning Codes, and other official land use controls of King County if the conditions recommended below are implemented.

R.
RECOMMENDATIONS:


It is recommended that the SEPA appeal filed by Appellants Dojan and Burton be denied.  Further, it is recommended that the subject subdivision, revised and received June 11, 2001, be granted preliminary approval subject to the following conditions of final approval:


1.
Compliance with all the platting provisions of Title 19 of the King County Code.


2.
All persons having an ownership interest in the subject property shall sign on the face of the final plat a dedication which includes the language set forth in King County Council Motion No. 5952.


3.
The plat shall comply with the base density and minimum density requirements of the R-8 zone classification.  All lots shall also meet the minimum dimensional requirements of the R-8 zone classification and shall be generally as shown on the face of the approved preliminary plat, except that minor revisions to the plat which do not result in substantial changes may be approved at the discretion of the Department of Development and Environmental Services (DDES).


4.
The applicant must obtain final approval from the King County Health Department.


5.
All construction and upgrading of public and private roads shall be done in accordance with the King County Road Standards, established and adopted by Ordinance No. 11187.


6.
The applicant must obtain the approval of the King County Fire Protection Engineer, to demonstrate compliance with the fire hydrant, water main, and fire flow standards of Chapter 17.08 of the King County Code.


7.
Final plat approval shall require full compliance with the drainage provisions set forth in King County Code 9.04.  Compliance may result in reducing the number and/or location of lots as shown on the preliminary approved plat.  Preliminary review has identified the following conditions of approval which represent portions of the drainage requirements.  All other applicable requirements in KCC 9.04 and the King County Surface Water Design Manual (KCSWDM) must also be satisfied during engineering and final review.  



a.
Drainage plans and analysis shall comply with the 1998 King County Surface Water Design Manual.  DDES approval of the drainage and roadway plans is required prior to any construction.



b.
Current standard plan notes and ESC notes, as established by the DDES Engineering Review Section, shall be shown on the engineering plans.



c.
The following note shall be shown on the final recorded plat:




"All building downspouts, footing drains, and drains from all impervious surfaces such as patios and driveways shall be connected to the permanent storm drain outlet as shown on the approved construction drawings # ___________ on file with DDES and/or the King County Department of Transportation.  This plan shall be submitted with the application of any building permit.  All connections of the drains must be constructed and approved prior to the final building inspection approval.  For those lots that are designated for individual lot infiltration systems, the systems shall be constructed at the time of the building permit and shall comply with the plans on file."



d.
A drainage adjustment (L00V0085) was approved for this subdivision.  All conditions of approval for this adjustment shall be satisfied and reflected on the engineering plans for the subject plat.  (Note that off-site downstream drainage improvements are required, as well as use of Level 3 flow control.)


8.
The following road improvements are required to be constructed consistent with the 1993 King County Road Standards (KCRS):



a.
The southerly portion of Panther Lane from Lot 12 to SE 196th St., and the road stub to the east boundary of the site (between Lots 11 and 12) shall be improved to the urban subcollector standard.



b.
The plat design shall be revised so that the southerly, east-west leg of Panther Loop is “stubbed” to the west boundary of the site.  This east-west leg of Panther Loop, extending from Panther Lane to the west boundary of the site, shall be improved to the urban subcollector standard.  The portion of Tract B lying north of this road stub and south of Lot 48 shall be dedicated to King County as public road right-of-way.



c.
The remaining portions of Panther Loop and Panther Lane, i.e., lying north of the road stubs to the east and west boundaries of the site, shall be improved to the urban subaccess street standard.



d.
The frontage of the subdivision on SE 196th St. shall be improved to the urban neighborhood collector standard.



e.
The frontage of the subdivision on SE 192nd St. shall be improved to the urban principal arterial standard, and shall include provision for a bike lane.



f.
SE 196th St. shall be improved to the rural neighborhood collector standard from the southeast corner of the site to 116th Ave. SE.  This improvement shall be designed in accordance with the conditions of approval for Road Variance L00V0084.  This improvement requires lowering the existing roadway to improve site distance.




If any construction activities for this off-site improvement requires intrusion onto private property, permission from the affected owners shall be provided prior to final engineering plan approval.



g.
The design of Lot 29 shall be revised and a minimum 10-foot-wide pedestrian access tract provided along the western portion of the lot, extending from Joint-Use Driveway Tract H to SE 192nd St.  The pedestrian access tract shall be improved with a five-foot-wide asphalt walkway, and fencing along its east and west boundaries to delineate the tract.  The pedestrian access tract shall be owned and maintained by the homeowners association for the subject plat.




A ten-foot-wide pedestrian access easement shall be shown on the final plat across Tracts G and H, to permit pedestrian access for the residents of the plat from the site to SE 192nd St.  The easement shall allow for access to Tracts G and H by the homeowners association for the purposes of maintenance of the pedestrian easement.  A sign shall be provided in the vicinity of the intersection of the pedestrian access easement with Panther Lane, advising the residents of the existence of this pedestrian walkway.



h.
Tract G shall be improved as a private access tract, per KCRS Section 2.09.




Tract G shall be owned and maintained by Lots 26 – 29.  A note to this effect shall appear on the final plat and engineering plans.



i.
Tract H shall be improved as a joint use driveway, per KCRS Section 3.01.




Tract H shall be owned and maintained by Lots 28 and 29.  A note to this effect shall appear on the final plat and engineering plans.



j.
The roadway shoulder on the south side of SE 192nd St. between the site and 116th Ave. SE shall be widened to a continuous eight foot section.  The additional widening can be gravel surface outside the existing paved shoulder.



k.
Roadway shoulder improvements shall be provided as described below on the north side of SE 192nd St., east of 116th Ave. SE, in the vicinity of Tax Parcels 6198400160 and 6198400163.  The area where the shoulder improvement must be made is approximately 100 feet in length, beginning approximately 100 feet east of 116th Ave. SE.  The existing road shoulder at this location is approximately 4.5 feet wide, beyond which lies a 1.5 to 2 foot level grassed area adjacent to a roadside ditch.  To increase the walkable surface, the applicant shall replace the 1.5 to 2 foot wide level grassed area with a gravel surface to the edge of the ditch.


l.
Modifications to the above road conditions may be considered according to the variance procedures in Section 1.08 of the KCRS. 


9.
All utilities within proposed rights-of-way must be included within a franchise approved by the King County Council, prior to final plat recording.


10.
The applicant or subsequent owner shall comply with KCC 14.75, Mitigation Payment System (MPS), by paying the required MPS fee and administration fee as determined by the applicable fee ordinance.  The applicant has the option to either: (1) pay the MPS fee at final plat recording, or (2) pay the MPS fee at the time of building permit issuance.  If the first option is chosen, the fee paid shall be the fee in effect at the time of plat application and a note shall be placed on the face of the plat that reads, "All fees required by King County Code 14.75, Mitigation Payment System (MPS), have been paid."  If the second option is chosen, the fee paid shall be the amount in effect as of the date of building permit application.


11.
Lots within this subdivision are subject to KCC 21A.43 and Ordinance 14258 which imposed impact fees to fund school system improvements needed to serve new development.  As a condition of final approval, 50% of the impact fees due for the plat shall be assessed and collected immediately prior to recording, using the fee schedules in effect when the plat receives final approval.  The balance of the assessed fee shall be allocated evenly to the dwelling units in the plat and shall be collected prior to building permit issuance.


12.
There shall be no direct vehicular access to or from SE 192nd St. and SE 196th St. from those lots in the subject plat which abut these two streets.  A note to this effect shall appear on the final plat and engineering plans.


13.
Twenty feet of additional right-of-way for SE 192nd St. shall be dedicated along the frontage of the site, to create a total of 50 feet of right-of-way from centerline.


14.
The following note shall be shown on the final engineering plan and recorded plat:



RESTRICTIONS FOR SENSITIVE AREA TRACTS AND SENSITIVE

            


                  AREAS AND BUFFERS



Dedication of a sensitive area tract/sensitive area and buffer conveys to the public a beneficial interest in the land within the tract/sensitive area and buffer.  This interest includes the preservation of native vegetation for all purposes that benefit the public health, safety and welfare, including control of surface water and erosion, maintenance of slope stability, and protection of plant and animal habitat.  The sensitive area tract/sensitive area and buffer imposes upon all present and future owners and occupiers of the land subject to the tract/sensitive area and buffer the obligation, enforceable on behalf of the public by King County, to leave undisturbed all trees and other vegetation within the tract/sensitive area and buffer.  The vegetation within the tract/sensitive area and buffer may not be cut, pruned, covered by fill, removed or damaged without approval in writing from the King County Department of Development and Environmental Services or its successor agency, unless otherwise provided by law.



The common boundary between the tract/sensitive area and buffer and the area of development activity must be marked or otherwise flagged to the satisfaction of King County prior to any clearing, grading, building construction or other development activity on a lot subject to the sensitive area tract/sensitive area and buffer.  The required marking or flagging shall remain in place until all development proposal activities in the vicinity of the sensitive area are completed.



No building foundations are allowed beyond the required 15-foot building setback line, unless otherwise provided by law.


15.
The proposed subdivision shall comply with the sensitive areas requirements as outlined in KCC 21A.24.  Permanent survey marking, and signs as specified in KCC 21A.24.160 shall also be addressed prior to final plat approval.  Temporary marking of sensitive areas and their buffers (e.g., with bright orange construction fencing) shall be placed on the site and shall remain in place until all construction activities are completed.


16.
Preliminary plat review has identified the following issues which apply to this project.  All other applicable requirements for sensitive areas shall also be addressed by the applicant.

a.
Within the subject plat, a 25-foot-wide native growth buffer shall be provided from Wetlands A and B as depicted on the preliminary plat map, and from the off-site wetland adjacent to Lot 48.

b.
As an alternative, wetland buffer averaging may be utilized, subject to compliance with KCC 21A.24.320B and the approval by LUSD of a buffer averaging plan.  Bonding or other financial guarantees may be required by LUSD to assure the installation and survival of required plantings.

c.
Wetlands A and B, and the required wetland buffers noted above shall be placed in sensitive area tracts within the subject plat.  A building setback line 15 feet from the sensitive area tracts shall be placed in adjacent lots or tracts in the subject plat.

d.
Encroachment into Wetland A and its buffer is permitted for the construction of required road improvements to SE 196th St., subject to compliance with the KCC 21A.24.330N2 – 5 and approval by LUSD of a wetland mitigation plan.  The mitigation plan shall include the installation of at least three snags in Wetland A to provide perch trees for red-tailed hawks or other raptors, unless LUSD determines the snag placement is infeasible.  Bonding or other financial guarantees may be required by LUSD to assure the installation and survival of required plantings and other wetland enhancements.

e.
Wetland hydrology shall be maintained to Wetland A, Wetland B, and the off-site wetland adjacent to Lot 48, to the extent feasible as determined by LUSD.


17.
Suitable on-site recreation space shall be provided consistent with the requirements of KCC 21A.14.180 and KCC 21A.14.190 (i.e., sport court[s], children’s play equipment, picnic table[s], benches, etc.).



a.
An overall conceptual recreation space plan shall be submitted for review and approval by LUSD, with the submittal of the engineering plans.  The conceptual recreation plan shall include location, area calculations, dimensions, and general improvements.  The plan shall address the problems noted in Section P of the LUSD staff report.  (Note that the required design changes will likely result in either the elimination of lots from the plat, or changing some of the proposed single-family lots to townhouse lots.)  The engineering plans shall be consistent with the approved conceptual recreation plan.



b.
A detailed recreation space plan (i.e., landscape specifications, equipment specifications, etc.) consistent with the overall conceptual plan noted in Item “a” above, shall be submitted for review and approval by LUSD and King County Parks, prior to or concurrently with the submittal of the final plat documents.



c.
A performance bond for recreation space improvements to assure their installation, and the survival of required plantings shall be posted prior to recording of the plat.


18.
A homeowners' association or other workable organization shall be established to the satisfaction of LUSD which provides for the ownership and continued maintenance of the recreation and open space areas.


19.
Street trees shall be included in the design of all road improvements which are within or adjacent to the subject property (not including Tracts G and H), and shall comply with KCRS Section 5.03. 


a.
Trees shall be planted at a rate of one tree for every 40 feet of frontage.  Spacing may be modified to accommodate sight distance requirements for driveways and intersections.



b.
Trees shall be located within the street right-of-way and planted in accordance with Drawing No. 5-009 of the 1993 King County Road Standards, unless LUSD determines that trees should not be located in the street right-of-way. 



c.
If LUSD determines that the required street trees should not be located within the right-of-way, they shall be located no more than 20 feet from the street right-of-way line.



d.
The trees shall be owned and maintained by the abutting lot owners or the homeowners' association or other workable organization, unless the County has adopted a maintenance program.  This shall be noted on the face of the final plat.



e.
The species of trees shall be approved by LUSD if located within the right-of-way, and shall not include poplar, cottonwood, soft maples, gum, any fruit-bearing trees, or any other tree or shrub whose roots are likely to obstruct sanitary or storm sewers, or that is not compatible with overhead utility lines.



f.
The applicant shall submit a street tree plan and bond quantity sheet for review and approval by LUSD prior to engineering plan approval.



g.
The applicant shall contact Metro Service Planning at (206) 684-1622 to determine if SE 192nd St. or SE 196th St. is on a bus route.  If either of these roads is a bus route, the street tree plan shall also be reviewed by Metro.



h.
The street trees must be installed and inspected, or a performance bond posted prior to recording of the plat. If a performance bond is posted, the street trees must be installed and inspected within one year of recording of the plat. At the time of inspection, if the trees are found to be installed per the approved plan, a maintenance bond must be submitted or the performance bond replaced with a maintenance bond, and held for one year. After one year, the maintenance bond may be released after DDES has completed a second inspection and determined that the trees have been kept healthy and thriving.



A $538 landscape inspection fee shall also be submitted prior to plat recording. The inspection fee is subject to change based on the current County fees.


20.
To implement KCC 21A.38.230 which applies to the site, a detailed tree retention plan shall be submitted with the engineering plans for the subject plat.  The tree retention plan (and engineering plans) shall be consistent with the requirements of KCC 21A.38.230.  No clearing of the subject property is permitted until the final tree retention plan is approved by LUSD.  Flagging and temporary fencing of trees to be retained shall be provided, consistent with KCC 21A.38.230B4.  The placement of impervious surfaces, fill material, excavation work, or the storage of construction materials is prohibited within the fenced areas around preserved trees, except for grading work permitted pursuant to KCC 21A.38.230B4d(2).



A note shall be placed on the final plat indicating that trees located in open space, landscape, or recreation tracts which are shown to be retained on the tree retention plan shall be maintained by the homeowners association, consistent with KCC 21A.38.230B6.  If trees shown to be retained on the tree retention plan are located within lots, a note on the final plat shall indicate these trees shall be maintained by the underlying lot owners, consistent with KCC 21A.38.230B6.  (Note that the tree retention plan shall be included as part of the final engineering plans for the subject plat.)


The following conditions have been established under SEPA authority as necessary to mitigate the adverse environmental impacts of this development. The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with these items prior to final approval.

21.
The subject plat will have a significant adverse impact on the intersection of S. R. 515/SE 196th St.  The Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) has improvements planned for this intersection, including signalization, which are expected to be constructed in 2002.  To address the impacts from the subject plat, prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall contribute a pro-rata share to WSDOT for the cost of the planned intersection improvements as follows:

· $1,426.12 for each lot in the plat planned for the construction of a detached single family residence.

· $866.86 for each lot in the plat planned for the construction of a townhouse.


The above pro-rata share dollar amounts may be modified by WSDOT, if requested by the applicant and deemed appropriate by WSDOT.

22.
To address impacts from the subject plat on flooding which has occurred in the past downstream from the site in the vicinity of SE 196th St., the final engineering plans for the plat shall conform with all conditions of approval stated in the DDES July 12, 2001 letter approving SWM Adjustment Request L00V0085.  These conditions include the application of Level 3 flow control to the stormwater detention system for the plat, and the construction of upgrades to the off-site conveyance system between the subject property and Panther Creek.

S.
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:


1.
The subdivision shall conform to KCC 16.82 relating to grading on private property.


2.
Development of the subject property may require registration with the Washington State Department of Licensing, Real Estate Division.


3.
Preliminary approval of this application does not limit the applicant's responsibility to obtain any required permit or license from the State or other regulatory body.  This may include obtaining a forest practice permit from the Washington State Department of Natural Resources for tree removal.
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